corporate limits of the City, more particularly described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto 
and incorporated herein; and 
 

WHEREAS,  the  Developer  desires  to  develop  the  Property  by  demolishing 
existing hotel rooms and other uses in order to construct two hundred and twenty-seven 
(227) overnight accommodation units, meeting space for guest use, pool, new lobby and 
parking with  parking  spaces,  generally  conforming  to  the  architectural  elevation  
dimensions shown in composite Exhibit “B” (collectively the “Project”); and